

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

In re:

**MEDNAX SERVICES, INC.,
CUSTOMER DATA SECURITY BREACH
LITIGATION**

Case No.: 0:21-md-02994-RAR

This Document Relates to All Actions

**DEFENDANT AMERICAN ANESTHESIOLOGY, INC.'S
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Plaintiffs concede that only the negligence claim filed by Brooke Nielsen and Gerald Lee remains against AA..... 1

 B. Summary judgment is due on the remaining negligence claim. 2

 1. The Eleventh Circuit has made clear that *actual use* of unlawfully accessed data is necessary to establish standing for a data breach claim, but neither Plaintiff can show that their data was accessed, much less actually used. 2

 i. Plaintiff Lee admits the data he claims was “used” to his detriment was not involved in the Cyberattack. 3

 ii. Plaintiff Nielsen cannot show that the data she claims was “used” to her detriment was exposed, much less accessed, in the Cyberattack..... 3

 2. Florida law does not govern the negligence claims of out-of-state Plaintiffs against AA. 3

 3. Regardless of what law is applied, Plaintiffs cannot prevail on their negligence claim. 7

 i. Plaintiffs’ negligence claims fail under Florida law..... 7

 ii. Plaintiff Nielsen’s negligence claim fails under Virginia law..... 8

 iii. Plaintiff Lee’s negligence claim fails under Tennessee law..... 9

 iv. Plaintiff Lee’s negligence claim fails under South Carolina law. 10

III. CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allgood v. PaperlessPay Corporation.</i> , 2022 WL 846070 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 22, 2022)	8
<i>Baysal v. Midvale Indem. Co.</i> , 78 F.4th 976 (7th Cir. 2023), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 2023 WL 6144390 (7th Cir. Sept. 20, 2023)	2
<i>Bramlette v. Charter–Med.–Columbia</i> , 393 S.E.2d 914 (S.C. 1990)	10
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. Buck</i> , 2019 WL 1440280 (E.D. Va. Mar. 29, 2019)	9
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Thompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	5, 6
<i>Faber v. Ciox Health, LLC</i> , 944 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Faile v. S.C. Dep’t of Juv. Just.</i> , 566 S.E.2d 536 (S.C. 2002)	10
<i>Green-Cooper v. Brinker Int’l, Inc.</i> , 73 F. 4th 883 (11th Cir. 2023)	2, 4
<i>Grieco v. Daiho Sangyo, Inc.</i> , 344 So. 3d 11 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2022)	7
<i>Grimsley v. Watkins</i> , 2021 WL 4468437 (Va. Sept. 30, 2021).....	9
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	6
<i>In re Brinker Data Incident Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 1405508 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2021), <i>vacated in part sub nom.</i> <i>Brinker Int’l, Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 883	2, 4
<i>In re Cap. One Con. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 374 (E.D. Va. 2020)	8, 9
<i>In re Cap. One Cons. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 13589625 (E.D. Va. Nov. 25, 2020).....	9

In re Premera Blue Cross Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2019 WL 3410382 (D. Or. July 19, 2019).....6

Kellermann v. McDonough,
684 S.E.2d 786 (2009)9

Lewis v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,
530 F. Supp. 3d 1183 (S.D. Fla. 2021) (Ruiz, J.)3, 5

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. U.S.,
716 F.3d 535 (11th Cir. 2013)7

Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016)4

Montgomery v. Walgreen Co.,
2019 WL 10747146 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 30, 2019).....8

Morris v. ADT Security Services, Inc.,
2009 WL 10691165 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 11, 2009)6

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....5, 6

Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.,
693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012)2, 3, 8

Roberts v. Ray,
322 S.W.2d 435 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1958).....10

S.E. v. Inova Healthcare Servs.,
1999 WL 797192 (Va. 1999).....8

Sanders v. ERP Operating Ltd. P’ship,
157 So. 3d 273 (Fla. 2015).....7

Satterfield v. Breeding Insulation Co.,
266 S.W.3d 347 (Tenn. 2008).....9

Simmons v. Ford Motor Co.,
592 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (S.D. Fla. 2022) (Ruiz, J.)3, 5

Walton v. Nova Info. Sys.,
2008 WL 1751525 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 11, 2008).....7

Statutes

Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act1

HIPAA10

Maryland Consumer Protection Act1

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145 (1971)5
